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BESTINVER SICAV

Directors' Report

BESTINVER BESTINFUND

1. MARKET SITUATION AND FUND PERFORMANCE

a. Manager’s View on the situation in the markets

The number and magnitude of interest rate cuts anticipated by investors has moderated notably in recent months. Itis true that inflation has continued
to fall at a global level, but the declines have been smaller than expected by a consensus that has also seen how the expected recovery of a part of
the economy that is still quite depressed (the manufacturing sector) has not materialized.

We have not seen the expected rebound in the manufacturing sector, weighed down by the lack of momentum in the Chinese economy and the
persistently strong consumer demand for services. Similarly, construction, investment in capital goods and other activities whose dynamism depends
on financing costs continue to show evident weakness.

This is a macro reality that is unlikely to change substantially until central banks reverse their monetary policies more intensely. A scenario that is
unlikely for now, as global unemployment remains at historic lows, wages continue to grow above inflation and there has been no visible slowdown
in economic growth, despite the geopolitical tensions that are still present in many parts of the world.

b. General decisions on investments adopted

The fund's geographic exposure at the end of the first half of 2024 is mostly European with 3% in liquidity. Sector exposure is as follows: 33%
consumer, 14% financial, 29% industrial, TMT 21% and 3% in liquidity.

¢. Benchmark index

The benchmark index used, for merely comparative purposes, is the STOXX 600 in euros which had a return of 8.86% in the first half of 2024. In this
same period, the fund had a return of 9.46%.

d. Performance of assets, investors, returns and costs of the ClI
The NAV per share of BESTINVER BESTINFUND as of June 30, 2024 was 819,01 euros, due to a return of 9.46%.
The fund’s assets, at the end of the semester, stood at 59.79 million euros compared to 57.04 million euros at the end of 2023.

The annualized Total Expense Ratio (TER) for 2024 is 2,18% in the first half of the year 1.09%

2. INVESTMENT INFORMATION

Many of our companies have had fantastic revaluations. Our margin of safety has undoubtedly shrunk. The weight they represent in the portfolio has
also reduced. Within this group of companies we can find names such as Rolls Royce, Pandora or Holcim, to give a few examples.

We have reduced our weight in Samsung Electronics, the company is having difficulties in producing the memory chips currently most used in graphics
processing units (GPU) for artificial intelligence.

We have sold our remaining shares in Informa. The recovery of the business after Covid can be considered complete and the new strategic initiatives
are starting to bear fruit.

We have taken advantage of the strong performance of Inpost, a Polish logistics company in which we have been invested since 2021, to sell the
small position we held in the portfolio. Although the operational performance of the business remains impeccable, the current valuation leaves us with
very little margin of safety.

We have increased our weighting in Shell and BP oil companies. The oil price discounting their valuations does not seem to us to be sustainable in
the medium term. They are much better companies than in the past, even if their valuation ratios do not reflect this, and their management teams
have understood the importance of being disciplined with the required return on their investments.

We continue to build our position in Expedia and increase our exposure to companies in the healthcare sector such as Elevance Health.

The companies that have contributed the most to the fund in the first half of 2024 were: Meta Platforms, Taiwan Semiconductor and Rolls Royce.
Conversely, the most negative contributors have been Grifols, Hellofresh and Unity Software.
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Directors' Report (continued)

BESTINVER BESTINFUND (continued)
3. COSTS ARISING FROM THE ANALYSIS SERVICE

The analysis received always refers to securities included within the investment scope of the CISs under management, and its contribution to the
investment decision-making process is highly valued by the Investment Management team.

The research cost for 1H2024 was €12.909,88.

The annual research budget for 2024 is 0,05%

4. MARKET OUTLOOK AND PROJECTED PERFORMANCE OF FUND

What can happen from now on? It is impossible to say. Perhaps the slight deterioration we have seen recently in the US macro data will intensify and
interest rates will have a downward path over the next few quarters. Nor can it be ruled out, once the high inventory levels that have weighed so
heavily on industrial production over the last year and a half have been digested, that we will witness a cyclical reacceleration of the economy. In this
scenario, monetary tightening would be necessary for longer.

Central banks signaled the end of the monetary tightening cycle at the end of last year, but linked possible rate cuts to data releases. An unpredictable
policy by definition and one that continues to cause a market obsessed with macroeconomics to go from enthusiasm to despair with every piece of
economic data that is published.

It seems clear, therefore, that the high degree of uncertainty about the economy will continue to be present in the markets in the coming months. The
lingering hangover from the events of the past few years, the difficult balancing act of divergent fiscal and monetary policies, and the US elections
just around the corner, call for a good degree of flexibility. With what objective? To take advantage of the opportunities that may present themselves
in the coming months. We believe we have a portfolio that fits well with this plan that we are presenting to you.

BESTINVER GREAT COMPANIES
1. MARKET SITUATION AND FUND PERFORMANCE
a. Manager's View on the situation in the markets

During the first half of 2024, markets have benefited from a favorable environment thanks to the normalization of monetary policy, resilient economic
activity, and strong corporate earnings.

Markets are rediscovering that they are able to live with interest rates close to 5%. Therefore, the resurgence of inflation and the end of zero rates
seem to us to be important steps in the return to normality and mark the beginning of a more sustainable period in the markets.

Secondly, the path to normalization has been put to the test several times in the last two years and, on each occasion, the test was passed with flying
colors. We are referring to the resurgence of inflation, the most aggressive rate hike in four decades, the geopolitical tension in Ukraine, the regional
bank crisis in the United States or the collapse of Credit Suisse in Europe. All of these were events that at another time would have generated serious
problems and yet, on this occasion, have been resolved without the economy going into recession. This is a demonstration of resilience that we do
not want to overlook.

Third, in the face of this strength, it is normal for central banks to be more reluctant to lower rates than was expected at the beginning of the year.
This reluctance has been welcomed by the markets, which see it as confirmation that the economy is doing well. On the other hand, corporate profits
have continued to grow and, together with the health of the labor market and the high levels of solvency in the private sector, have created a very
positive environment for companies.

b. General decisions on investments adopted

The overall computation of our stocks has been offering good returns for the portfolio for several quarters, although the dispersion among returns
continues to be significant. There are companies whose fundamental value is being recognized by the market, which coexist with others that continue
to trade at a significant discount to their valuations.

We are finding opportunities in companies whose results are affected by dynamics that we consider temporary, but whose share prices have
discounted a highly improbable lasting impact. Names that are unfashionable with investors and therefore trade at contracted multiples, an essential
ingredient for safe and profitable investments.

The geographical exposure of our companies is mainly European. Sector exposure at the end of the first half of 2024 is as follows: 28% Consumer,
9% Health, 24% Industrial, 8% Financials and 26% TMT. The remainder would be invested in liquidity at 5%.



BESTINVER SICAV

Directors' Report (continued)

BESTINVER GREAT COMPANIES (continued)
1. MARKET SITUATION AND FUND PERFORMANCE (continued)
¢. Benchmark index

The benchmark index used, for merely comparative purposes, is the MSCI World Net TR EUR, had a return of 6.23% in the first half of 2024. In this
same period, the fund had a return of:

Class R: 6.65%
Class Z: 7.05%

d. Performance of assets, investors, returns and costs of the ClI
The NAV per share in BESTINVER GREAT COMPANIES as of June 30, 2024 were as follows:

Class R: 424.9 euros thanks to a return of 6.65%.
Class Z: 109.7 euros due to a return of 7.05%.

The net worth, by class at the close of the first half of the year was as follows:

Class R: 3.0 million euros compared to 2.8 million euros at the end of 2023.
Class Z: 0.46 million euros compared to 0.43 million euros at the end of 2023.

The annualized Total expense Ratio (TER) to average fund assets was as follows:
Class R:  3.15% in 2024. 1.58% in the first half of the year.
Class Z:  2.40% in 2024.1.20% in the first half of the year.
2. INVESTMENT INFORMATION
Dispersion is the word that best defines the stock market performance of many of our companies in recent months. Some have had very important
rebounds while others have suffered significant falls.

From the group of companies that have had fantastic revaluations we can find names such as Alphabet, Fuchs, Amazon, Ferguson or Assa Abloy.

On the other hand, we continue to buy stocks of companies where the market price and the fundamental value of their businesses diverge very
significantly. This is the case with Salesforce, Booking and Elevance, to name but a few.

The companies that contributed most to the fund in the first half of 2024 were: ARM HOLDINGS PLC-ADR, ASML Holding and ASM International.
Conversely, the most negative contributors were: PERNOD RICARD SA, AZELIS GROUP NV and Hellofresh.
3. COSTS ARISING FROM THE ANALYSIS SERVICE

The analysis received always refers to securities included within the investment scope of the CISs under management, and its contribution to the
investment decision-making process is highly valued by the Investment Department of the management company.

For BESTINVER GREAT COMPANIES Class R, the research cost for the first half of 2024 was €641.42.
For BESTINVER GREAT COMPANIES Class Z, the research cost for the first half of 2024 was €97.86

The annual research budget for 2024 is 0.05%
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Directors' Report (continued)

BESTINVER GREAT COMPANIES (continued)
4. MARKET OUTLOOK AND PROJECTED PERFORMANCE OF FUND

We live in a somewhat peculiar stock market world in which the role of valuation has changed. It has gone from being a counter-cyclical element in
stock performance to become an absolutely pro-cyclical component.

We observe every day how the good results of companies are rewarded with rises that, in many cases, expand the valuation of shares to a point that
compromises their future profitability. And the opposite is also true. Worse than expected results are punished with a contraction of valuation multiples
in line with what should be excellent future returns (or a permanent operational deterioration of the company in question). In today's markets, valuation
does not correct hype, it feeds it.

The problem is that not many people care about this. We believe this dynamic has a lot to do with the enormous popularity in today's markets of
passive investing in general and the “momentum” factor in particular, a strategy based on extrapolating from the recent past (from a company's results
or its share price) that does not care about valuations and is not intimidated by a possible reversal of the existing trend - on the contrary, it encourages
it.

In short, the flows we see in the markets today have a significant impact on valuations, but valuations do not have a significant impact on flows. How
long? We cannot know, but we believe the current dynamic is dangerous for investors who are passively exposed to the markets. However, it is
providing a wonderful opportunity for those of us who invest in quality companies but care about valuation, Bestinver Large Cap investors.

BESTINVER INTERNATIONAL
1. MARKET SITUATION AND FUND PERFORMANCE
a. Manager's View on the situation in the markets

The number and magnitude of interest rate cuts anticipated by investors has moderated notably in recent months. It is true that inflation has continued
to fall at a global level, but the declines have been smaller than expected by a consensus that has also seen how the expected recovery of a part of
the economy that is still quite depressed (the manufacturing sector) has not materialized.

We have not seen the expected rebound in the manufacturing sector, weighed down by the lack of momentum in the Chinese economy and the
persistently strong consumer demand for services. Similarly, construction, investment in capital goods and other activities whose dynamism depends
on financing costs continue to show evident weakness.

This is a macro reality that is unlikely to change substantially until central banks reverse their monetary policies more intensely. A scenario that is
unlikely for now, as global unemployment remains at historic lows, wages continue to grow above inflation and there has been no visible slowdown
in economic growth, despite the geopolitical tensions that are still present in many parts of the world.

b. General decisions on investments adopted

The overall computation of our stocks has been offering good returns for the portfolio for months, although the dispersion among returns continues
to be significant. There are companies whose fundamental value is being recognized by the market, which coexist with others that continue to trade
at a significant discount to their valuations. This dispersion means opportunity.

The fund's geographic exposure at the end of the first half of 2024 was mainly European, with 4% in liquidity. Sector exposure at the close of 1H2024
is as follows: 30% consumer, 13% financials, 31% industrials, 23% TMT and 4% in liquidity.

¢. Benchmark index

The benchmark index used for merely comparative purposes is the STOXX 600 in euros which earned a return of 8.86% in the first semester of 2024.
In this same period, the fund earned a return of:

Class R 10.75%

Class Z:11.16%
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Directors' Report (continued)

BESTINVER INTERNATIONAL (continued)

1. MARKET SITUATION AND FUND PERFORMANCE (continued)

d. Performance of assets, investors, returns and costs of the ClI

The NAV per share in BESTINVER INTERNATIONAL as of June 30, 2024 were as follows:
Class R: 981.93 euros due to a return of 10.75% in this period.
Class Z: 114.04 euros due to a return of 11.16% in this period.

The net worth, by class at the close of the first half of the year was as follows:

Class R: 82,74 million euros compared to 74.96 million euros at the end of 2023.
Class Z: 3.96 million euros compared to 0,84 million euros at the end of 2023.

The annualized Total expense Ratio (TER) to average fund assets was as follows:

Class R: 2.16% in 2024. 1.10 in the first half of the year 1.08%
Class Z: 1.47% in 2024. 0.74% in the first half of the year.

2. INVESTMENT INFORMATION

Many of our companies have had fantastic revaluations. As the potential for appreciation has diminished, we have decided to reduce our position by
selling a portion. Within this group of companies, we can find names such as Rolls Royce, Pandora or Holcim.

We have sold our remaining shares in Informa. The recovery of the business after Covid can be considered complete and the new strategic initiatives
are beginning to bear fruit.

Similarly, we have taken advantage of the strong performance of Inpost, a Polish logistics company in which we have been invested since 2021, to
sell the small position we held in the portfolio. Although the operational performance of the business remains impeccable, the current valuation leaves
us with very little margin of safety.

We have increased our weighting in Shell and BP oil companies. The crude oil price discounted by their valuations does not seem to us to be
sustainable in the medium term. They are much better companies than in the past, even if their valuation ratios do not reflect this, and their
management teams have understood the importance of being disciplined with the required return on their investments. They are selling their less
profitable assets and the renewed strength of their balance sheets allows them to sustainably reward their shareholders with yields (between dividends
and buybacks) close to double digits.

We continued to build our position in Expedia, a company we explained in the previous quarterly letter, and to increase our exposure to companies
in the healthcare sector such as Elevance Health (which we also explained in the first quarter letter) or GSK itself.

The companies that have contributed the most to the fund in the first half of 2024 were: TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR, META PLATFORMS and Rolls
Royce. Conversely, the most negative contributors have been Unity Software, Hellofresh and Continental.
3. COSTS ARISING FROM THE ANALYSIS SERVICE

The analysis received always refers to securities included within the investment scope of the CISs under management, and its contribution to the
investment decision-making process is highly valued by the Investment Department of the management company.

For BESTINVER INTERNATIONAL Class R, the research cost for 1H2024 was €16.661,94.
For BESTINVER INTERNATIONAL Class Z, the research cost for 1H2024 was €370,25

The annual research budget for 2024 is 0,05%
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Directors' Report (continued)

BESTINVER INTERNATIONAL (continued)
4. MARKET OUTLOOK AND PROJECTED PERFORMANCE OF FUND

What can happen from now on? It is impossible to say. Perhaps the slight deterioration we have seen recently in the US macro data will intensify and
interest rates will have a downward path over the next few quarters. Nor can it be ruled out, once the high inventory levels that have weighed so
heavily on industrial production over the last year and a half have been digested, that we will witness a cyclical reacceleration of the economy. In this
scenario, monetary tightening would be necessary for longer.

Central banks signaled the end of the monetary tightening cycle at the end of last year but linked possible rate cuts to data releases. An unpredictable
policy by definition and one that continues to cause a market obsessed with macroeconomics to go from enthusiasm to despair with every piece of
economic data that is published.

It seems clear, therefore, that the high degree of uncertainty about the economy will continue to be present in the markets in the coming months. The
lingering hangover from the events of the past few years, the difficult balancing act of divergent fiscal and monetary policies, and the US elections
just around the corner, call for a good degree of flexibility. With what objective? To take advantage of the opportunities that may present themselves
in the coming months. We believe we have a portfolio that fits well with this plan that we are presenting to you.

BESTINVER LATIN AMERICA

1. MARKET SITUATION AND FUND PERFORMANCE

a. Manager's View on the situation in the markets

During the 2024 period, Brazil and Mexico, the two main Latin American stock markets, suffered declines (in euros). These declines have weighed
on the performance of our strategy, causing a 12.3% decline. Although both corrections have been caused by one-off, idiosyncratic issues in these
two countries, they have led to a deterioration in investor sentiment that has affected all local assets, especially in their currencies - the Brazilian real
and the Mexican peso have depreciated. From our point of view, these are two temporary and reconducive political events that, nevertheless, will
have an impact on the process of socio-political and macroeconomic normalization in the region.

b. General decisions on investments adopted

Our portfolio consists of the best companies in the segments of the economy in which we invest. They are cash-flow generating companies with high
growth rates, resilient margins and low debt levels that maintain excellent operating performance. Despite this, macro factors have weighed too

heavily on their share prices, causing a huge disconnect between corporate reality and share prices.

Valuations matter, positioning matters and investor sentiment matters. When these three factors come together at historic lows for cyclical reasons,
we know it is time to buy.

BESTINVER LATIN AMERICA ends the half year with a liquidity level of 3.6% and has 37 companies in its portfolio, representing the best investment
opportunities in the region. Geographically, Brazil accounts for 63.5% of the portfolio, followed by LatAm - as we call our group of pan-Latin American

companies - with 12.5% and Mexico, with 10%. At the sector level, technology and consumer products continue to receive the most weight, with 35%
and 32%, respectively.

¢. Benchmark index

The benchmark index used for merely comparative purposes is the SP Latin America 40 in euros which had a total return of -9.23% in the first half of
2024. In this same period, the fund earned a return of:

Class R-11.17%
Class Z: -10.85%

d. Performance of assets, investors, returns and costs of the ClI
The NAV per share in BESTINVER LATIN AMERICA as of June 30, 2024 were as follows:

ClassR:  16.38 euros due to a return of -11.17%
Class Z: 8.89 euros due to a return of -10.85%
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Directors' Report (continued)

BESTINVER LATIN AMERICA (continued)
1. MARKET SITUATION AND FUND PERFORMANCE (continued)
The net worth, by class at the close of the first half of the year was as follows:

Class R: 12,46 million euros compared to 17,90 million euros at the end of the first semester of the year.
Class Z: 17 million euros compared to 9,65 million euros at the end of the first semester of the year.

The annualized Total expense Ratio (TER) to average fund assets was as follows:

Class R:  2.24% for 2024. 1,12% in the first semester.
Class Z: 1.54% for 2024. 0,77% in the first semester.

2. INVESTMENT INFORMATION

It has been a period with very few movements in the portfolio. The most notable were the exits from Arcos Dorados and GrupoGPS, two extraordinary
companies that have given us very good returns after reaching their revaluation potentials. On the other hand, we have added Inter&Co, the Brazilian
fintech.

The companies that have led the performance during the first half of 2024 have been: ELECTROMIDIA VTEX and MERCADOLIBRE. Conversely,
the worst performers in the period were: MRV ENGENHARIA, HAPVIDA PARTICIPACOES AND INVE AND EMPREENDIMENTOS PAGUE MENOS.

3. COSTS ARISING FROM THE ANALYSIS SERVICE

The analysis received always refers to securities included within the investment scope of the CISs under management, and its contribution to the
investment decision-making process is highly valued by the Investment Department of the management company.

For BESTINVER LATIN AMERICA Class R, the research cost for the first half of 2024 was €4,822,50.
For BESTINVER LATIN AMERICA Class Z, the research cost for the first half of 2024 was €4,540,24.

The annual research budget for 2024 is 0,08%.

4. MARKET OUTLOOK AND PROJECTED PERFORMANCE OF FUND

BESTINVER LATIN AMERICA objective is to generate positive returns over the long term, higher in absolute and relative terms than the average for
the region. To this end, it invests in companies with solid secular growth rates, profitable and sustainable business models, good products, solid
balance sheets and led by excellent capital allocators, focused on generating shareholder value and applying high standards in governance. Our
strategy takes advantage of the volatility that from time to time affects Latin American markets to buy these businesses at attractive prices, well below
their true value.

This company profile adds a structural growth component that differentiates us from other alternatives and makes us a fund designed for long-term
investment in Latin America. In our opinion, according to our estimates, the portfolio offers a high potential, which will continue to grow in line with the
unstoppable process of economic and social development in Latin America.
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Statistics

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

BESTINVER BESTINFUND

Net Asset Value EUR 59,788,850.79 57,035,268.88 49,745,154.20
Net Asset Value per Share

Category "R" EUR 819.01 748.15 599.26
Number of shares

Category "R" 73,000.93 76,234.64 83,010.58

BESTINVER GREAT COMPANIES

Net Asset Value EUR 3,471,908.17 3,279,901.51 2,648,451.83
Net Asset Value per Share

Category "R" EUR 424.91 398.36 326.68
Category "Z" EUR 109.68 102.44 83.38
Number of shares

Category "R" 7,086.00 7,152.66 7,407.87
Category "Z" 4,203.00 4,203.00 2,740.00

BESTINVER INTERNATIONAL

Net Asset Value EUR 86,707,004.76 75,788,432.48 62,876,075.61
Net Asset Value per Share

Category "R" EUR 981.98 886.57 712.89
Category "Z" EUR 114.04 102.59 81.88
Number of shares

Category "R" 84,263.63 84,543.01 87,819.55
Category "Z" 34,737.70 8,143.00 3,300.00
BESTINVER LATIN AMERICA

Net Asset Value EUR 29,464,309.51 25,233,670.78 22,946,880.64
Net Asset Value per Share

Category "R" EUR 16.38 18.51 15.18
Category "Z" EUR 8.89 10.01 8.15
Number of shares

Category "R" 760,780.64 1,089,143.44 1,239,275.73
Category "Z" 1,913,736.53 507,294.99 507,294.99



BESTINVER SICAV

Combined Statement

Combined Statement of Net Assets as at June 30, 2024 Combined Statement of Operations and Changes in Net
Assets for the period ended June 30, 2024

Notes EUR Notes EUR
Assets Income
Investment in securities at cost 162,526,092.52 Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 24 1,873,373.04
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 10,061,325.54 Bank interest 24 116,593.02
Investments in securities at market value 2.3 172,587,418.06 Other income 2,738.69
Cash at bank 629121434 Total income 1,992,704.75
Receivable on investments sold 1,050,206.26
Receivable on subscription of shares 24,962.44 Expenses
Receivable on withholding tax reclaim 488,275.65  Management fees 3 1,579,719.79
Dividends and interests receivables 117,244.18 Management company fees 6 36,467.81
Total assets 180,550,32093  Depositary fees 4 39,160.98
Administration fees 4 54,029.21
Liabilities Professional fees 53,896.31
Bank overdraft 586.74 Transaction cost 8 143,360.14
Accrued expenses 934,722.30  Subscription tax 5 45,760.00
Payable on purchase of investments 66,469.16 Bank interest and charges 17,830.01
Payable on redemption of shares 125,469.50 Other expenses 9 97,844.25
Total liabilities 1,127,247.70 Total expenses 2,068,068.50
Net assets at the end of the period 179,432,073.23 Net investment income / (loss) (75,363.75)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:
Investments 23 9,007,391.63
Foreign currencies transactions 22 (1,149.65)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the period 8,930,878.23
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:
Investments 1,184,590.07
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of
operations 10,115,468.30
Proceeds received on subscription of shares 22,725,067.24
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (14,745,735.96)
Net assets at the beginning of the period 161,337,273.65
Net assets at the end of the period 179,432,073.23

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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BESTINVER BESTINFUND (in EUR)

Statement of Net Assets as at June 30, 2024 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets
for the period ended June 30, 2024
Notes EUR Notes EUR
Assets Income
Investment in securities at cost 51,148,446.93 Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 24 659,728.73
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 6,960,630.65 Bank interest 24 39,714.68
Investments in securities at market value 23 58,109,077.58  Other income 32.82
Cash at bank 1,578,379.35  Total income 699,476.23
Receivable on investments sold 231,066.10
Receivable on subscription of shares 24,962.44 Expenses
Receivable on withholding tax reclaim 157,383.65 Management fees 3 544,451.70
Dividends and interests receivables 32,578.76  Management company fees 6 11,893.83
Total assets 6013344788  Depositary fees 4 9,739.53
Administration fees 4 16,285.04
Liabilities Professional fees 15,055.17
Bank overdraft 22450  Transaction cost 8 47,846.77
Accrued expenses 315,835.45 Subscription tax 5 15,003.12
Payable on purchase of investments 23,537.14 Bank interest and charges 4,778.98
Payable on redemption of shares 5,000.00 Other expenses 9 37,419.54
Total liabilities 344,597.09  Total expenses 702,473.68
Net assets at the end of the period 59,788,850.79 Net investment income / (loss) (2,997.45)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:
Investments 2.3 4,046,610.88
Foreign currencies transactions 22 (88.37)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the period 4,043,525.06
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:
Investments 1,325,532.96
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of
operations 5,369,058.02
Proceeds received on subscription of shares 2,109,961.30
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (4,725,437.41)
Net assets at the beginning of the period 57,035,268.88
Net assets at the end of the period 59,788,850.79

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares in issue Number of shares Number of shares Number of shares in issue
at the beginning of the period subscribed redeemed at the end of the period
Category "R" 76,234.64 2,641.76 5,875.47 73,000.93

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



BESTINVER SICAV

BESTINVER BESTINFUND (in EUR)

Securities Portfolio as at June 30, 2024

Transferable securities admitted to
an official exchange listing

Currenc

Market Value]
in EUR

Shares

5,021.00
5,960.00
18,339.00
4,880.00
594.00
13,075.00
2,349.00
7,862.00
45,305.00
3,498.00
808.00
15,388.00
3,360.00
9,433.00
2,102.00
19,853.00

30,801.00
1,706.00
17,547.00
491,292.00
139,188.00
73,499.00
87,850.00
14,665.00
23,687.00
255,797.00
21,490.00

46,934.00
1,335.00
1,524.00
9,015.00

19,085.00

70,279.00

52,028.00

33,317.00

11,186.00
57,975.00
11,068.00

4,107.00
10,684.00
62,238.00

3,140.00

78,151.00
14,727.00
89,645.00
25,610.00

7,195.00

72,820.00

United States of America
ALPHABET INC-CL A
AMAZON.COM INC

BANK OF AMERICA CORP
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC-CL B
BROADCOM INC

COGNIZANT TECH SOLUTIONS-A
ELEVANCE HEALTH INC
EXPEDIA GROUP INC
HARLEY-DAVIDSON INC

HERC HOLDINGS INC

LAM RESEARCH CORP
MARVELL TECHNOLOGY INC
META PLATFORMS INC-CLASS A
MICRON TECHNOLOGY INC
MICROSOFT CORP

UNITY SOFTWARE INC

United Kingdom

ANGLO AMERICAN PLC

ARM HOLDINGS PLC
ASHTEAD GROUP PLC
BARCLAYS PLC

BP PLC

CNH INDUSTRIAL NV

GSKPLC

LIVANOVA PLC

RECKITT BENCKISER GROUP PLC
ROLLS-ROYCE HOLDINGS PLC
UNILEVER PLC

Netherlands

ABN AMRO BANK NV-CVA
ASM INTERNATIONAL NV
ASML HOLDING NV
EXOR NV

HEINEKEN NV
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS NV
SHELL PLC

STELLANTIS NV

Germany

BAYERISCHE MOTOREN WERKE AG
COMMERZBANK AG

CONTINENTAL AG

DEUTSCHE BOERSE AG
HEIDELBERG MATERIALS AG
HELLOFRESH SE

SILTRONIC AG

Spain

BANCO SANTANDER SA
CELLNEX TELECOM SA
GRIFOLS SA

INDUSTRIA DE DISENO TEXTIL

LABORATORIOS
FARMACEUTICOS R

MERLIN PROPERTIES SOCIMI SA

usb 853,347.47
usb 1,074,662.93
usb 680,515.07
usb 1,852,282.72
usb 889,838.88
usb 829,577.79
usb 1,187,617.58
usb 924,220.56
usb 1,417,802.38
usb 435,034.68
usb 802,798.04

usb 1,003,612.04
usb 1,580,759.69
usb 1,157,660.36

usb 876,593.33
usb 301,198.77

15,867,522.29
GBP 908,935.57
usb 260,448.54

GBP 1,093,156.27
GBP 1,210,484.15

GBP 780,116.03
usb 694,700.14
GBP 1,584,791.83
usb 750,114.58

GBP 1,196,293.38
GBP 1,378,169.13
EUR 1,098,139.00

10,955,348.62
EUR 720,436.90
EUR 950,253.00
EUR 1,469,440.80
EUR 880,765.50

EUR 1,723,375.50
EUR 1,657,881.61
EUR 1,747,880.66

EUR 615,564.89

9,765,598.86
EUR 988,618.68
EUR 822,375.38
EUR 585,497.20
EUR 784,847.70
EUR 1,034,424.88
EUR 281,315.76
EUR 227,336.00

4,724,415.60
EUR 338,432.91
EUR 447,258.99
EUR 704,609.70
EUR 1,187,279.60
EUR 629,922.25
EUR 757,328.00

1.43
1.80
1.14
311
1.49
1.39
1.99
1.55
2.37
0.73
1.34
1.68
2.64
1.94
1.47
0.50

26.57

1.52
0.44
1.83
2.02
1.30
1.16
2.65
1.25
2.00
2.31
1.84

18.32

1.20
1.59
246
1.47
2.88
2.177
292
1.03

16.32

1.65
1.38
0.98
1.31
1.73
0.47
0.38

7.90

0.57
0.75
1.18
1.99
1.05

1.27

Currenc

Market Value|
in EUR

4,064,831.45 6.81
Switzerland
3,655.00 CIE FINANCIERE RICHEMO-A REG CHF 532,281.55 0.89
20,892.00 HOLCIMLTD CHF 1,727,242.66 2.89
2,259,524.21 3.78
Ireland
43,020.00 RYANAIR HOLDINGS PLC EUR 702,516.60 117
26,549.00 SMURFIT KAPPA GROUP PLC EUR 1,104,438.40 1.85
1,806,955.00 3.02
Taiwan
9,554.00 TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR-SP ADR usb 1,549,410.53 2.59
1,549,410.53 2.59
Portugal
53,235.00 EDP-ENERGIAS DE PORTUGAL SA EUR 186,269.27 0.31
46,367.00 IBERSOL SGPS SA EUR 316,222.94 0.53
24,007.00 JERONIMO MARTINS EUR 438,127.75 0.73
36,318.00 SEMAPA-SOCIEDADE DE INVESTIM EUR 522,252.84 0.87
1,462,872.80 2.44
Denmark
31,909.00 ISSA/S DKK 510,889.73 0.85
5,850.00 PANDORA A/S DKK 824,457.42 1.38
1,335,347.15 2.23
France
75,020.00 VALLOUREC SA EUR 1,098,667.90 1.84
1,098,667.90 1.84
Canada
64,704.00 LUNDIN MINING CORP CAD 671,945.67 112
671,945.67 112
Italy
43,714.00 DAVIDE CAMPARI-MILANO NV EUR 385,732.34 0.65
7,840.00 UNICREDIT SPA EUR 271,303.20 0.45
657,035.54 1.10
Finland
58,119.00 METSO CORP EUR 574,448.20 0.96
574,448.20 0.96
South Korea
9,898.00 SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD KRW 546,808.61 0.91
546,808.61 0.91
Brazil
290,100.00 SENDAS DISTRIBUIDORA SA BRL 503,890.34 0.84
503,890.34 0.84
Virgin Islands
8,568.00 CAPRIHOLDINGS LTD usb 264,454.81 0.44
264,454.81 0.44
58,109,077.58 97.19
Total securities portfolio 58,109,077.58 97.19
Summary of net assets
% NAV
Total securities portfolio 58,109,077.58  97.19
Cash at bank 1,578,154.85 2.64
Other assets and liabilities 101,618.36 0.17
Total net assets 59,788,850.79  100.00

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



BESTINVER SICAV

BESTINVER BESTINFUND (in EUR)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation

Country allocation % of portfolio

USA 27.30 26.57
United Kingdom 18.85 18.32
Netherlands 16.82 16.32
Germany 8.13 7.90
Spain 6.98 6.81
Switzerland 3.89 378
Ireland 31 3.02
Taiwan 2.67 2.59
Portugal 2.51 244
Denmark 2.30 2.23
Other 7.44 7.21

100.00 97.19

Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC-CL B Insurance 1,852,282.72 311
SHELL PLC Energy 1,747,880.66 2.92
HOLCIM LTD Building materials 1,727,242.66 2.89
HEINEKEN NV Food services 1,723,375.50 2.88
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS NV Cosmetics 1,657,881.61 2.77
GSK PLC Cosmetics 1,584,791.83 2.65
META PLATFORMS INC-CLASS A Internet 1,580,759.69 2.64
TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR- Electric & Electronic 1,549,410.53 2.59
SP ADR

ASML HOLDING NV Electric & Electronic 1,469,440.80 2.46
HARLEY-DAVIDSON INC Diversified services 1,417,802.38 237




BESTINVER SICAV

BESTINVER GREAT COMPANIES (in EUR)

Statement of Net Assets as at June 30, 2024 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets
for the period ended June 30, 2024
Notes EUR Notes EUR
Assets Income
Investment in securities at cost 3,218,595.50 Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 24 28,001.21
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 90,532.54 Bank interest 24 2,825.64
Investments in securities at market value 23 3,309,128.04  Otherincome 335
Cash at bank 146,786.62  Total income 30,830.20
Receivable on investments sold 42,088.97
Receivable on withholding tax reclaim 120014  Expenses
Dividends and interests receivables 2,960.58  Management fees 3 29,442.33
Total assets 3,502,18435  Management company fees 6 677.39
Depositary fees 4 2,317.75
Liabilities Administration fees 4 3,847.33
Accrued expenses 24,554.96  Professional fees 2,143.32
Payable on purchase of investments 5721.22 Transaction cost 8 3,066.98
Total liabilities 30,276.18  Subscription tax 5 864.23
Bank interest and charges 4,182.99
Net assets at the end of the period 3,471,908.17 Other expenses 9 8,527.96
Total expenses 55,070.28
Net investment income / (loss) (24,240.08)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:
Investments 23 167,234.92
Foreign currencies transactions 22 (10.15)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the period 142,984.69
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:
Investments 76,794.11
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of
operations 219,778.80
Proceeds received on subscription of shares 864.64
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (28,636.78)
Net assets at the beginning of the period 3,279,901.51
Net assets at the end of the period 3,471,908.17

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares in issue Number of shares Number of shares Number of shares in issue

at the beginning of the period subscribed redeemed at the end of the period

Category "R" 7,152.66 2.07 68.73 7,086.00
Category "Z" 4,203.00 - - 4,203.00

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



BESTINVER SICAV

BESTINVER GREAT COMPANIES (in EUR)
Securities Portfolio as at June 30, 2024

Currenc Market Value| Currenc Market Value
in EUR| in EUR
Transferable securities admitted to 75,288.64 217
an official exchange listing )
Belgium
Shares 4,344.00 AZELIS GROUP NV EUR 72,805.44 2.10
United States of America 72.805.44 210
323.00 ALPHABET INC-CL A usD 54,895.68 1.58 Luxembourg ’
UX u
530.00 AMAZON.COM INC usD 95,565.66 275 4,685.00 TENARIS SA EUR 7009975 202
418.00 ANALOG DEVICES INC usD 89,025.13 2.56
28.00 BOOKING HOLDINGS INC usD 10349615 298 7009975 202
148.00 ELEVANCE HEALTH INC usD 74,826.48 2.16 Portugal
1133.00 FORTINET INC uUsD 63.714.40 184 3,792.00 JERONIMO MARTINS EUR 69,204.00 1.99
132.00 INTUIT INC usD 80,943.99 2.33 69,204.00 1.99
91.00 LAM RESEARCH CORP usD 90,414.14 2.60 Canada
197.00 META PLATFORMS INC-CLASS A usD 92,681.45 267 4,914.00 BAUSCH + LOMB CORP usb 66,574.56 1.92
231.00 MICROSOFT CORP usD 96,333.52 277 66,574.56 1.92
344.00 SALESFORCE INC usD 82,521.48 2.38 Ireland
1,385.00 SCHLUMBERGER LTD usb 60,969.72 176 402200 RYANAIR HOLDINGS PLC EUR 65679.26 189
597.00 WALT DISNEY CO/THE usD 55,307.80 1.59 65,679.26 189
1,040,695.60  29.97 3,300,128.04  95.31
Netherlands L .
133.00 ASM INTERNATIONAL NV EUR 94,669.40 273 Total securities portfolio 3,309,128.04 95.31
129.00 ASML HOLDING NV EUR 124,381.80 3.59
85300 EXORNV EUR 8333810 240 Summary of net assets
1,315.00 HEINEKEN NV EUR 118,744.50 3.42
42113380 1214 % NAV
United Kingdom Total securities portfolio 3,309,128.04  95.31
1,086.00 ASHTEAD GROUP PLC GBP 67,6545 195 g:::r?s::t';kan e 1:2;:2:: ‘;'ig
3,320.00 COMPASS GROUP PLC GBP 84,810.28 244 Total net assets 3471.908.17 100.00
290.00 FERGUSON PLC usD 52,398.88 1.51
1,896.00 RECKITT BENCKISER GROUP PLC GBP 95,755.99 2.76
13,791.00 RENTOKIL INITIAL PLC GBP 75,018.09 2.16
375,639.69  10.82
Germany
629.00 BEIERSDORF AG EUR 85,889.95 247
620.00 DEUTSCHE BOERSE AG EUR 118,482.00 3.41
1,171.00 FUCHS SE-PREF EUR 49,978.28 1.44
3,140.00 HELLOFRESH SE EUR 14,192.80 0.41
268,543.03 7.73
Switzerland
712.00 NESTLE SA-REG CHF 67,810.23 1.95
381.00 ROCHE HOLDING AG- CHF 98,706.71 2.84
GENUSSCHEIN
360.00 SCHINDLER HOLDING-PART CERT CHF 84,406.83 243
250,923.77 7.22
France
418.00 AIR LIQUIDE SA EUR 67,415.04 1.94
564.00 LEGRAND SA EUR 52,248.96 1.50
82.00 LVMH MOET HENNESSY LOUIS VUI EUR 58,515.20 1.69
328.00 PERNOD RICARD SA EUR 41,557.60 1.20
219,736.80 6.33
Sweden
3,160.00 ASSA ABLOY AB-B SEK 83,412.86 2.40
4,675.00 EPIROC AB-A SEK 87,115.64 251
170,528.50 49
Denmark
493.00 DSV A/S DKK 70,537.65 2.03
532.00 NOVO NORDISK A/S-B DKK 71,737.55 2.07
142,275.20 4.10
Spain
69,680.00 HULLERA VASCO LEONESA SA EUR 0.00 0.00
1,624.00 INDUSTRIA DE DISENO TEXTIL EUR 75,288.64 217

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



BESTINVER SICAV

BESTINVER GREAT COMPANIES (in EUR)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation

Country allocation % of portfolio

USA 31.45 29.97
Netherlands 12.73 12.14
United Kingdom 11.34 10.82
Germany 8.12 7.73
Switzerland 7.58 7.22
France 6.65 6.33
Sweden 5.15 491
Denmark 4.30 410
Spain 2.28 217
Belgium 2.20 2.10
Luxembourg 212 2.02
Other 6.08 5.80

100.00 95.31

Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Market value

ASML HOLDING NV Electric & Electronic 124,381.80 3.59
HEINEKEN NV Food services 118,744.50 342
DEUTSCHE BOERSE AG Financial services 118,482.00 34
BOOKING HOLDINGS INC Internet 103,496.15 2.98
ROCHE HOLDING AG- Cosmetics 98,706.71 2.84
GENUSSCHEIN

MICROSOFT CORP Computer software 96,333.52 2.77
RECKITT BENCKISER GROUP PLC  Distribution & Wholesale 95,755.99 2.76
AMAZON.COM INC Internet 95,565.66 275
ASM INTERNATIONAL NV Electric & Electronic 94,669.40 2.73
META PLATFORMS INC-CLASS A Internet 92,681.45 2.67




BESTINVER SICAV

BESTINVER INTERNATIONAL (in EUR)

Statement of Net Assets as at June 30, 2024 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets
for the period ended June 30, 2024
Notes EUR Notes EUR
Assets Income
Investment in securities at cost 72,788,516.41 Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 24 884,663.31
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 10,232,855.74 Bank interest 24 55,897.39
Investments in securities at market value 23 83,021,372.15  Other income 56.99
Cash at bank 3,537.30297  Total income 940,617.69
Receivable on investments sold 363,975.40
Receivable on withholding tax reclaim 32067186  EXpenses
Dividends and interests receivables 50,702.19  Management fees 3 744,707.98
Total assets 87,303,02457  Management company fees 6 16,5328
Depositary fees 4 13,882.16
Liabilities Administration fees 4 21,119.33
Bank overdraft 362.24  Professional fees 20,352.72
Accrued expenses 437,977.27 Transaction cost 8 75,195.21
Payable on purchase of investments 37,210.80 Subscription tax 5 21,143.79
Payable on redemption of shares 120,469.50  Bank interest and charges 4,720.19
Total labilities 506,019.81  Other expenses S 35,649.90
Net assets at the end of the period 86,707,00476 1ot expenses 953,303.86
Net investment income / (loss) (12,686.17)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:
Investments 2.3 5,492,308.05
Foreign currencies transactions 22 (207.33)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the period 5,479,414.55
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:
Investments 2,728,997.46
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of
operations 8,208,412.01
Proceeds received on subscription of shares 5,908,420.13
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (3,198,259.86)
Net assets at the beginning of the period 75,788,432.48
Net assets at the end of the period 86,707,004.76
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Number of shares in issue Number of shares Number of shares Number of shares in issue
at the beginning of the period subscribed redeemed at the end of the period
Category "R" 84,543.01 3,076.32 3,355.70 84,263.63
Category "Z" 8,143.00 26,594.70 - 34,737.70

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



BESTINVER SICAV

BESTINVER INTERNATIONAL (in EUR)

Securities Portfolio as at June 30, 2024

Transferable securities admitted to
an official exchange listing

Currenc

Market Value]
in EUR

Shares

7,912.00
9,455.00
28,988.00
7,558.00
939.00
20,707.00
3,704.00
12,446.00
71,872.00
5,437.00
1,282.00
24,490.00
5,330.00
14,810.00
3,318.00
30,772.00

48,670.00
2,700.00
27,767.00
778,937.00
221,119.00
115,910.00
138,389.00
23,252.00
37,582.00
407,075.00
34,123.00

73,921.00
2,114.00
2,413.00

13,699.00

30,360.00

111,008.00

82,675.00

53,019.00

17,799.00
91,738.00
17,117.00

6,351.00
16,866.00
95,140.00

4,751.00

5,771.00
33,067.00

67,973.00
42,247.00

United States of America
ALPHABET INC-CL A
AMAZON.COM INC

BANK OF AMERICA CORP
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC-CL B
BROADCOM INC

COGNIZANT TECH SOLUTIONS-A
ELEVANCE HEALTH INC
EXPEDIA GROUP INC
HARLEY-DAVIDSON INC

HERC HOLDINGS INC

LAM RESEARCH CORP
MARVELL TECHNOLOGY INC
META PLATFORMS INC-CLASS A
MICRON TECHNOLOGY INC
MICROSOFT CORP

UNITY SOFTWARE INC

United Kingdom

ANGLO AMERICAN PLC

ARM HOLDINGS PLC
ASHTEAD GROUP PLC
BARCLAYS PLC

BP PLC

CNH INDUSTRIAL NV

GSKPLC

LIVANOVA PLC

RECKITT BENCKISER GROUP PLC
ROLLS-ROYCE HOLDINGS PLC
UNILEVER PLC

Netherlands

ABN AMRO BANK NV-CVA
ASM INTERNATIONAL NV
ASML HOLDING NV
EXOR NV

HEINEKEN NV
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS NV
SHELL PLC

STELLANTIS NV

Germany

BAYERISCHE MOTOREN WERKE AG
COMMERZBANK AG

CONTINENTAL AG

DEUTSCHE BOERSE AG
HEIDELBERG MATERIALS AG
HELLOFRESH SE

SILTRONIC AG

Switzerland
CIE FINANCIERE RICHEMO-A REG
HOLCIM LTD

Ireland
RYANAIR HOLDINGS PLC
SMURFIT KAPPA GROUP PLC

usb 1,344,689.34
usb 1,704,855.38
usb 1,075,673.21
usb 2,868,760.81
usb 1,406,664.49
usb 1,313,810.12
usb 1,872,684.34
usb 1,463,094.51
usb 2,249,206.33
usb 676,181.69
usb 1,273,746.40
usb 1,597,248.43
usb 2,507,574.15
usb 1,817,550.08
usb 1,383,699.65
usb 466,855.82

25,022,294.75

GBP 1,436,248.63
usb 412,198.74
GBP 1,729,849.55
GBP 1,919,206.69
GBP 1,239,320.03
usb 1,095,561.74
GBP 2,496,502.64
usb 1,189,339.53
GBP 1,898,049.47
GBP 2,193,216.49
EUR 1,743,685.30

17,353,178.81

EUR 1,134,687.35
EUR 1,504,745.20
EUR 2,326,614.60
EUR 1,338,392.30
EUR 2,741,508.00
EUR 2,618,678.72
EUR 2,777,466.63
EUR 979,579.04

15,421,671.84

EUR 1,573,075.62
EUR 1,301,303.53
EUR 905,489.30
EUR 1,213,676.10
EUR 1,632,966.12

EUR 430,032.80
EUR 343,972.40
7,400,515.87
CHF 840,436.89
CHF 2,733,808.77
3,574,245.66

EUR 1,109,999.09
EUR 1,757,475.20

1.55
1.97
1.24
3.32
1.62
1.52
2.16
1.69
2.59
0.78
1.47
1.84
2.89
2.10
1.60
0.54

28.88

1.66
0.48
2.00
2.21
143
1.26
2.88
1.37
219
253
2.01

20.02

1.31
1.74
2.68
1.54
3.16
3.02
3.20
1.13

17.78

1.81
1.50
1.04
1.40
1.88
0.50
0.40

8.53

0.97
3.15

4.12

1.28
2.03

Currenc

Market Value|
in EUR

2,867,474.29 3.31
Taiwan
15,154.00 TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR-SP ADR usb 2,457,585.02 2.83
2,457,585.02 2.83
Denmark
50,449.00 ISSA/S DKK 807,730.61 0.93
9,249.00 PANDORA A/S DKK 1,303,488.32 1.50
2,111,218.93 243
France
117,886.00 VALLOUREC SA EUR 1,726,440.47 1.99
1,726,440.47 1.99
Canada
103,126.00 LUNDIN MINING CORP CAD 1,070,954.95 1.24
1,070,954.95 1.24
Italy
69,023.00 DAVIDE CAMPARI-MILANO NV EUR 609,058.95 0.70
12,281.00 UNICREDIT SPA EUR 424,984.01 0.49
1,034,042.96 1.19
Finland
92,463.00 METSO CORP EUR 913,904.29 1.05
913,904.29 1.05
South Korea
15,700.00 SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD KRW 867,336.35 1.00
867,336.35 1.00
Brazil
450,500.00 SENDAS DISTRIBUIDORA SA BRL 782,497.75 0.90
782,497.75 0.90
Virgin Islands
13,543.00 CAPRIHOLDINGS LTD usb 418,010.21 0.48
418,010.21 0.48
83,021,372.15 95.75
Total securities portfolio 83,021,372.15 95.75
Summary of net assets
% NAV
Total securities portfolio 83,021,372.15  95.75
Cash at bank 3,536,940.73 4.08
Other assets and liabilities 148,691.88 0.17
Total net assets 86,707,004.76  100.00

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



BESTINVER SICAV

BESTINVER INTERNATIONAL (in EUR)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation

Country allocation % of portfolio

USA 30.13 28.88
United Kingdom 20.90 20.02
Netherlands 18.57 17.78
Germany 8.91 8.53
Switzerland 4.30 412
Ireland 3.46 3.31
Taiwan 2.96 2.83
Denmark 2.58 243
Other 8.19 7.85

100.00 95.75

Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC-CL B Insurance 2,868,760.81 3.32
SHELL PLC Energy 2,777,466.63 3.20
HEINEKEN NV Food services 2,741,508.00 3.16
HOLCIMLTD Building materials 2,733,808.77 3.15
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS NV Cosmetics 2,618,678.72 3.02
META PLATFORMS INC-CLASS A Internet 2,507,574.15 2.89
GSKPLC Cosmetics 2,496,502.64 2.88
TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR- Electric & Electronic 2,457,585.02 2.83
SP ADR

ASML HOLDING NV Electric & Electronic 2,326,614.60 2.68
HARLEY-DAVIDSON INC Diversified services 2,249,206.33 2.59




BESTINVER SICAV

BESTINVER LATIN AMERICA (in EUR)

Statement of Net Assets as at June 30, 2024 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets
for the period ended June 30, 2024
Notes EUR Notes EUR
Assets Income
Investment in securities at cost 35,370,533.68 Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 24 300,979.79
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities (7,222,693.33) Bank interest 24 18,155.31
Investments in securities at market value 23 28,147,840.35 Other income 2,645.53
Cash at bank 1,028,745.40 Total income 321,780.63
Receivable on investments sold 413,075.79
Dividends and interests receivables 31,002.65 Expenses
Total assets 2062066419  Management fees s 261,117.78
Management company fees 6 7,364.01
Liabilities Depositary fees 4 13,221.54
Accrued expenses 156,354.68 Administration fees 4 12,777.51
Total liabilities 156,354.68  Professional fees 16,345.10
- Transaction cost 8 17,251.18
Net assets at the end of the period 29,464,309.51 Subscription tax 5 8,748.86
Bank interest and charges 4,147.85
Other expenses 9 16,246.85
Total expenses 357,220.68
Net investment income / (loss) (35,440.05)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:
Investments 23 (698,762.22)
Foreign currencies transactions 22 (843.80)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the period (735,046.07)
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:
Investments (2,946,734.46)
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of
operations (3,681,780.53)
Proceeds received on subscription of shares 14,705,821.17
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (6,793,401.91)
Net assets at the beginning of the period 25,233,670.78
Net assets at the end of the period 29,464,309.51

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares in issue Number of shares Number of shares Number of shares in issue

at the beginning of the period subscribed redeemed at the end of the period

Category "R" 1,089,143.44 1,199.98 329,562.78 760,780.64
Category "Z" 507,294.99 1,501,877.37 95,435.83 1,913,736.53

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



BESTINVER SICAV

BESTINVER LATIN AMERICA (in EUR)
Securities Portfolio as at June 30, 2024

Currenc Market Value]
in EUR

Currenc Market Value|
in EUR

Transferable securities admitted to Brazil
an official exchange listing 1,406.00 LOCALIZARENT A CAR SARTS BRL 212567 0.01
Shares 0610812024
Brazil 2,125.67 0.01
206,100.00 ALPARGATAS SA - PREF BRL 31574799  1.07 212567 0.01
7140000 AREZZO INDUSTRIA E COMERCIO BRL 61580464  2.00 Warrants
227,600.00 BEMOBI MOBILE TECH SA BRL 51997077 176 -~
487,300.00 CLEAR SALE SA BRL 596,74001  2.03
238,700.00 ELETROMIDIA SA BRL 71293820 242 3087300 Exgggoghéoémggggs PACW BRL 18307.17 0.0
65,204.00 EMBRAER SA-SPON ADR USD 156064143 5.3
1,188,019.00 EMPREENDIMENTOS PAGUE BRL 50880860 173 18,3077 0.06
VENOS 1830717 0.06
1,895,200.00 ENJOEI SA BRL 633,542.70 2.15 Total securities portfolio 28,147,840.35  95.53
77,992.00 GRUPO CASAS BAHIA SA BRL 7140265 024
2,076,500.00 HAPVIDA PARTICIPACOES E INVE BRL 133597544 453
163,610.00 IGUATEMI SA- UNITS BRL 56561760  1.92 Summary of net assets
103,492.00 INTER & CO INC- CLA usD 59386592 2.0 %0 NAV
137,161.00 LOCALIZA RENT A CAR BRL 967,71550 3.8 _ :
1838500.00 LOCAWEB SERVICOSDE INTERNET ~ BRL 125079582 425 (T;;t:r: ::.c:;::fs portfolio ngggzgig 9;::
545,400.00 MRV ENGENHARIA BRL 61201119 208 Other assets and labilities 287,72376 098
42,442.00 PAGSEGURO DIGITALLTD-CLA usb 462,931.64 1.57 Total net assets 29,464,300.51 100.00
1,208500.00 PET CENTER COMERCIO E PARTIC BRL 74911682 254
93,806.00 SENDAS DISTRIBUIDORA SA usD 81399188 276
322,700.00 SMARTFIT - ORDINARY BRL 117090182 3.7
1,080,100.00 TAF ENTRETENIMENTO SA BRL 266,71600  0.91
239,300.00 TOTVS SA BRL 122324200  4.15
197,400.00 VIVARA PARTICIPACOES SA BRL 69437103 2.36
60,127.00 XP INC - CLASS A usD 98682895  3.35
300,009.00 ZENVIA INC - A usD 72500425 246
17,06387221 6097
Mexico
44,064.00 BBB FOODS INC-CLASS A usD 98098161  3.33
244800.00 BECLE SAB DE CV MXN 41300130  1.40
312,31400 FIBRA MACQUARIE MEXICO MXN 49450839 168
45,800.00 FOMENTO ECONOMICO MEXICA- MXN 45099034 156
UBD
34842500 GRUPO ROTOPLAS SAB DE CV MXN 48483602 1.65
283341666 9.2
Chile
80,588.00 INVERSIONES LA CONSTRUCCION CLP 64005875 217
455335.00 PARQUE ARAUCO S.A. CLP 63057885  2.17
569,251.00 VINA CONCHA Y TORO SA cLP 61879531  2.10
180843291 644
United Kingdom
260,648.00 VTEX-CLASS A USD 176562116  5.99

1,765,621.16 5.99

United States of America
1,032.00 MERCADOLIBRE INC usD 1,582,448.15 5.37

1,582,448.15 5.37

Peru
4,237.00 CREDICORP usD 637,793.52 2.16
LTD
21,335.00 INRETAIL PERU CORP usb 561,965.99 1.91
1,199,759.51 4.07
Luxembourg
5,314.00 GLOBANT SA usb 883,856.91 3.00
883,856.91 3.00
28,127,407.51 95.46
Rights

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



BESTINVER SICAV

BESTINVER LATIN AMERICA (in EUR)

Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation

Shares 99.92 95.46
Warrants 0.07 0.06
Rights 0.01 0.01

100.00 95.53

Country allocation

% of portfolio

% of net assets|

Brazil 63.91 61.04
Mexico 10.07 9.62
Chile 6.74 6.44
United Kingdom 6.27 5.99
USA 5.60 5.37
Peru 427 4.07
Luxembourg 3.14 3.00

100.00 95.53

Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings

VTEX-CLASS A

MERCADOLIBRE INC

EMBRAER SA-SPON ADR
HAPVIDA PARTICIPACOES E INVE

LOCAWEB SERVICOS DE
INTERNET

TOTVS SA

SMAR